BEU SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT& TCo Standard
SECTION 46 1 -608- 1 00
Issue 3, January 1979
CONNECTING BLOCKS AND WIRING BLOCKS-88-TYPE
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section covers the identification,
installation, and maintenance of the 88-type

used to cut off and/or seat single conductors on
the connecting blocks.
ORDERING GUIDE
Blocks and Tools
Page 6
• Dlock, Wiring, 88-Tyve (refer to Table A)
• Block, Connecting, 88-Type (refer to Table
A)
• Tools (refer to Table C).
Associated Apparatus
• Strip, Designation
l 88AB1-100 (blue, two per package­
predesignated 1 to 100)
188AC1- 100 (green, two per package­
predesignated 1 to 100)
ISS 3, SECTION 461 -608-100
PATCH CORDS
COMPlETE APPARATUS CODE DESIGNATION LENGTH
LENGTH
I .PAIR 2-PAIR 3-PAIR CODE
(2-CONDUCTOR) (4-CONDUCTOR) (6-CONDUCTOR) (NOTE) CENTIMETERS INCHES
88P2AOOA 88P4AOOA 88P6AOOA 00 2S 9.84
88P2AOA 88P4i\OA 88P6AOA 0 65 25.59
88P2AlA 88P4i\1A 88P6A1A 1 70 27.56
88P2A2A 88P4A2A 88P6A2A 2 85 33.46
88P2A3A 88NA3A 88P6A3A 3 95 3"1.4()
88P2A4A 88P4MA 88P6A4A 4 110 43.31
88P2A5A 88P4A5A 88P6A5A 5 12S 49.21
88P2A6A 88P4A6A 88P6A6A 6 140 55.12
88P2A7A 88P4A7A 88P6A7A 7 155 61.02
88P"2A8A 88P4A8A 88P6A8A 8 170 66.92
88P2A9A 88P4A9A 88P6A9A 9 185 72.83
88P2A10A 88P4A lOA 88P6A10A 10 205 80.71
88P2Al!A 88P4AilA 88P6Al!A 11 220 86.61
88P2Al2A 88P4Al2A 88P6A12A 12 2.35 92.52
88P2Al3A 88P4Al3A 88P6Al3A 13 230 90.55
N o te: Codes 0 throuK h 13 are used with the Cus tome r Adrn ins tered
'l'Clrminal Move Service; code 00 is used with key system patch panels only.
Fig. 10- 5-Pair Insertion Tool
188881-100 (blue, t.wo per package)
188BP1 - l00 (purple, two per package)
188BY1- LOO (yellow, two per package)
188CR1-25 (red, one per package)
Fig. 11 - 788C1 Tool, 5-Pair Cutoff Tool
• Insulator, Terminal, Clip F, AT-8660 (as
required)
• Retainer, 88A (as required)
• Backboard, l88Bl (as required)
• t Cord, Patch, SSP-Type (refer to Table B)•
Page 7
SECTION 461-608-1 00
Fig. 1'2- 7880-Type Tool, Single-Pair Insertion/ Cutoff
Fig. 13- 788JI Tool, Impact Insertion
BLADE STORAGE
RELEASE
SLADE STORAGE
Page 8
87620- 88 I LAO[
Fig. 14- 0 Impact Tool
• Cord, Test C, AT-8662, 4 foot or 8 foot
(specify length)
• Terminal, Wire, 101B2
• Block, Test, B Key Equipment, AT-8700.
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 The 88-type wiring blocks are usually arranged
so that the direction of expansion, if required,
will be horizontal as shown in Section 518-010-101.
3.0'2 Wiring blocks may be added to existing
blocks following the pattern established for
centralized key telephone insta llations. Refer to
Section 518-010-101.
3 .03 Mount the 88-type wiring blocks with index
strips horizontal on a smooth wall surface

ISS 3, SECTION 461-608-100
TOOlS
ORDERING GUIDE DESCRIPTION REMARKS
Handle, 788Al Tool Handle For 788D2 or 788Cl Tools
Tool, 788B2 5-pair Insertion Tool I lead
Tool, 788C1 5-pair Cutoff Tool Head
Order Handle Scr1arately
Tool, 78804 1-pair Insertion/Cutoff Tool Cons ists of Head and Handle
Tool, 788Jl 5-pair lnscrt.ion 'l'oo1 lm pacL Type
Tool, 788H1 (MD)
Tool, 788Kl Lead Retention Tool Used when removi ng Connecting Blocks
Handle, Tool, Impact, D Tool Handle Adjustable Impact Tool
Blade, 87620-88 Single Lead Insertion or Insertion/Cutoff For use in 0 Impact •root on 88-Type Wiring Blocks'
Tool, 788Ml 5-pair Tool Head Replacement Head Cor 788Jl Tool
' Blades are available for 66- or 630-tyr>e connectin!( blocks. For 66-type, order 87620•66; for 630-type, order 87620-600.
Fig. IS- Numbering Plan for 88-Type Wiring Block
3.08 Remove the cable sheath for multiple binder
cables, approximately twice the length of
the wiring block, allowing the sheath end to extend
under the backboard. The cable is separated into
25-pair groups with t heir proper identification (color
binder). The 25-pair binder groups are threaded
through the cable slots provided in the backboard
(blue-white through cable slot number 1 to row 1,
orange-white through cable slot number 2 to row
2, green-white through cable slot number 3 to row
3, brown-white through cable slot number 4 to
row 4, etc (Fig. 16).
3.09 The index strips start with number 1 at
the top and continue downwards in consecutive
order . The index strip slots a re numbered
Fig. 16- 200-Pair Cable in Cable Slots
consecutively from left to right with number 1
the first slot on the left and number 50 the last
slot on the r ight. Pair number 1 would be seated
in slots 1 and 2, a nd l)air number 25 would be in
slots 49 and 50.
3.10 Terminations a re made following the sequence
outlined in paragraphs 3.11 through 3.24.
Page 9
SECTION 461-608-100
3.11 The conductors of a 25-pair cable or a binder
group are placed in the index strip slots
following t he even-count color code starting with
whi te-blue in slot I, blue-white in slot 2, whi te-orange
in slot 3, etc (Fig. 17). The conductors should not
be taut; some slack is desirable. The high tooth
on the index strip splits the conductors of a pair.
Light finger 1>ressure is sufficient to cause the
conductor to be held in the index strip. Place all
25 pairs and check for split pairs, missed slots,
etc.
3.12 After all pairs are placed in a pair of index
strips adjacent to a cable space, the 78882
or 788Jl insertion tool is used to seat the conductors
in the index strip (Fig. 18). Start at the end of
the index strip nearest the cable entrance and
work across the block. Make sure conductors arc
bottomed in the index strip, especially when using
larger gauge wire. Usc only enough pressure to
scat conductors. Do not hammer on 7BBB2
insertion tool.
3.13 On wiring blocks used to provide key ljne
service multiples (red field), the conductors
are placed across the five index strips, again using